

No. 19-7121

In The
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
For the District of Columbia Circuit

DARIOUSH RADMANESH,

Appellant,

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN,

Appellee.

On Appeal from Case No. 1:17-cv-01708-CKK
in United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
Honorable G. Michael Harvey, Magistrate Judge, presiding

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Michael A. Yanof
D.C. Cir. Ct. App. Bar No. 62130
Email: Yanof@LenahanLaw.com
Lenahan Law Firm
2655 Villa Creek Dr., Suite 204
Dallas, Texas 75234
Phone: (214) 295-1008
Fax: (214) 295-2664

Counsel for Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED.....2

TABLE OF CONTENTS 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

GLOSSARY..... 5

REPLY ARGUMENTS 6

 I. Amicus Admits There is no Clear Line-drawing With the
 Severity Inquiry of Torture, Then Asks the Court to Do Just
 That 7

 II. Amicus Elevates the Intent Requirement to a Virtually
 Impossible Standard..... 9

 III. Amicus Writes a Frequency Element Into the FSIA Which is
 not There 10

PRAYER.....13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cicippio v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
18 F.Supp.2d 52 (D.D.C. 1998) 8

Mehinovic v. Vuckovic,
198 F.Supp.2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002)..... 8

Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,
294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 7, 8, 10, 11

Simpson v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,
326 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1605A (West 2019) 10

Rules

D.C. Cir. R. 28..... 14

D.C. Cir. R. 32..... 14

Fed. R. App. P. 28..... 14

Fed. R. App. P. 32 14

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f) 14
